BEFORE

o
&g’” THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO
L%

In the Matter of the Application of
The Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of its Electric Security Plan

Case No. 08-1094-EL-SSO

In the Matter of the Application of
The Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of Revised Tariffs

Case No. 08-1095-EL-ATA

In the Matter of the Application of

The Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of Certain Accounting Authority
Pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code 4905.13

Case No. 08-1096-EL-AAM

In the Matter of the Application of

The Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of its Amended Corporate
Separation Plan

Case No. 08-1097-EL-UNC

R e i i Tl T T I i S

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF STUART M. SIEGFRIED

ON BEHALF OF
STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISION OF OHIOT
C-
)
O

February 3, 2009

N1 :hud £- 8346002

This is Lo certify ehu
accurate and «
documant. daliv
Pechnloian

Yo
R

e 3HARQ 21

3ZAIEC3

THILANS

A



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF STUART M. SIEGFRIED

Please state your name and business address.
My name is Stuart M. Siegfried, and my business address is 180 East Broad

Street, Columbus OH 43215.

By whom are you employed and what is your position?
[ am employed as a Utility Specialist, in the PUCO’s Facilities, Siting, and
Environmental Analysis division of the FEnergy and Environment

Department.

Please summarize your educational background and work experience.
I received a B.S. degree, International Business, from Bowling Green State
University. I am currently pursuing an additional degree from The Ohio

State University in Wildlife Management.

I have been continuously employed by the PUCO since November 1990.
My responsibilities during this time have primarily involved environmental

matters.

Have vyou testified in prior procecdings before the Commission?

Yes.



10

11

12

13

. 14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding?
My testimony focuses primarily on the Company’s plans for complying
with the alternative energy portfolio standard (AEPS) requirements as

contained in Section 4928.64, Ohio Revised Code (ORC).

You are not an attorney, are you?
No, I am not. My discussion of ORC 4928.64 reflects my layman’s

understanding of these issues. I am not offering a legal opinion of any sort.

Can you very briefly describe the requirements in 4928.64, ORC?

Section 4928.64, ORC, establishes an AEPS comprised of requirements for
both renewable and advanced energy resources. Section 4928.64(B)(2)
introduces specific annual benchmarks for renewable energy resources,

including solar, beginning in 2009,

Has the PUCO issued rules to implement Section 4928.64, ORC?

The PUCO issued for public comment Staff-proposed rules in Case No. 08-
888-EL-ORD. At the time of this writing, initial and reply comments had
been received. However, final rules have not yet been issued to implement

the AEPS.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 .

19

20

21

22

10.

11.

Has the Company detailed how it plans to comply with the AEPS
requirements?

In its filing (Book III, p. 9), the Company indicated that it intends to
comply with the near-term renewable targets (2009 and 2010) primarily

through the purchase of renewable energy credits (RECs).

Has the Company projected 2009 and 2010 compliance costs associated
with Section 4928.64, ORC, in this proceeding?

Yes, Schedules A-1 and A-2 contain the Company’s projected compliance
costs for 2009 and 2010 respectively. Jurisdictionalized compliance costs
for 2009 are forecast to be approximately $970,000, with costs incteasing

to approximately $1,500,000 for 2010,

You mentioned previously that the Company’s compliance plan for 2009
and 2010 is expected to be primarily REC-based. Are the projected costs in
Schedules A-1 and A-2 limited to REC costs?

No. The Company has also proposed to include other costs, such as
estimated costs associated with participating in REC tracking systems and
internal labor costs. The estimated REC costs, however, comprise 63% and

89% of total compliance-related costs in 2009 and 2010 respectively.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

12.

13.

14.

Do you consider the types of costs in Schedules A-1 and A-2 to be
reasonably considered as costs of compliance with 4928.64, Revised Code?
Yes. [ support the inclusion of REC costs, REC tracking system costs, and
internal administrative support costs as compliance costs. However, the

specific costs in these categories should still be subjected to Staff audit.

Did you review the specific cost projections in Schedules A-1 and A-27
Yes. I conducted a preliminary review of the projected costs for 2009 and
2010, with the expectation that the actual costs would be reviewed more

closely during annual true-ups.

What did you conclude regarding the Company’s 4928.64 compliance cost
projections in Schedules A-1 and A-27

The projected costs in Schedules A-1 and A-2 are a function primarily of
the statutory requirements of ORC Section 4928.64(B)(2), the Company’s
proposed baselines presented in Company Witness Bubp testimony (Exhibit
MWB-1), and projected REC costs. The baseline and REC prices are
estimates at this point, and therefore subject to some uncertainty. Overall I
believe that the projections are not unreasonable particularly in light of the _
fact that the projections will be reconciled with actual costs. With that
said, 1 would expect the Company’s compliance efforts to be consistent

with the Commission’s final rules on the AEPS, which may impact any



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

15.

16.

underlying assumptions in subsequent projections. In addition, I would
note that the proposed baseline methodology is addressed in the testimony
of Staff Witness Scheck. To the extent Mr, Scheck recommends modifying
the Company’s baseline calculation, I would recommend that the
Company’s projected 2009 and 2010 compliance costs be adjusted

accordingly.

What are the Company’s ratemaking plans for costs associated with the
AEPS requirements?

The Company has proposed an Alternative Energy Rider (AER) in order to
recover costs associated with complying with the alternative energy
portfolio standard requirements.  According to the testimony of
Company Witness Seger-Lawson (p. 3), the AER would initially be devised
as a bypassable or avoidable rider. The Company proposes to true-up the
AER at least annually, with any over- or under-recovery (including carrying
costs) included in future AER calculations (Seger-Lawson, p. 8). Book ITI,

p. 18, indicates an effective date of April 1, 2009, for the AER.

Do you have recommendations regarding the Company-proposed AER?
While generally supportive of the concept for an AER, I have the following
recommendations concerning its implementation: (a) the Company

suggested a true-up at least annually, while Staff believes that an annual



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

17.

18.

true-up should be sufficient; (b) the Staff concurs that the AER should be
bypassable, given the types of costs currently included in Company
Schedules A-1 and A-2, but that other types of costs potentially included in
the future may require different treatments; (c) the true-ups should be
subject to annual Staff review and audits; and (d) costs included in the AER

should not automatically be included in any 3% cost cap calculations.

The Company has made certain assumptions about the implementation of
4928.64, ORC, in its filing. Do you agree with these assumptions?
Although 1 do support some of the Company assumptions, there are a

number of Company assumptions with which I do not agree.

Can you elaborate on the more significant assumptions with which you
disagree?

On Page 10 of Book III, the Company expresses its position that renewable
energy credits (RECs) ought not be bound by any “deliverable to the state”
requirement, The Company also does not appear to interpret the in-state
provision in 4928.64, Revised Code, as applying to the solar requirement
(Stephenson testimony, p. 15). Finally, in response to Staff Data Request
Number Five, the Company mentions a number of different types of costs
that it would characterize as compliance costs associated with 4928.64,

ORC, and that it would propose to include both in its proposed Alternative



10

I

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

19.

Energy Rider (AER) and in any calculation of the statutory 3% cost cap
provision. Specific examples provided by the Company include, but are
not limited to, costs of capacity, energy, transmission, ancillary charges,

property taxes, and capital investment.

What are your positions on the issues mentioned above?

Regarding the issue of REC deliverability, I do not support the Company
position and instead believes that qualified RECs must originate from
clectricity that is deliverable to the state. 1 also believe that the in-state
provision does apply to the solar requirement, an interpretation which
differs from the Company’s interpretation. In terms of what constitutes a
cost of compliance under 4928.64, ORC, 1 acknowledge that this has not
previously been defined. However, 1 believe that the renewable energy
resource requirements under 4928.64, ORC, can be satisfied solely through
the purchase of RECs that are unbundled from the associated clectricity.
Therefore, 1 assume that any other costs (i.e., capacity, transmission, etc)
would be incurred by the Company to satisfy needs other than the AEPS
compliance obligations. 1 would not automatically contest the
appropriateness of those other costs, but rather may not categorize them as
compliance costs and thus recommend they not exhaust any of the 3% cost

cap.



10

11

12

20,

21.

Does your pre-filed testimony presuppose anything with regard to the
Company’s actual compliance with the annual renewable energy and solar
energy benchmarks during the plan period?

No, it does not. I assume that compliance with the annual benchmarks
would be the focus of annual compliance reviews as required by

4928.64(C)(1), ORC.

Does this conclude your testimony?
Yes. However, I reserve the right to submit supplemental testimony as
described herein, as new information subsequently becomes available or in

response to positions taken by other parties.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the Testimony of
Stuart M. Siegfried was served this 3rd day of February, 2009 by electronic mail or, where
no e-mail address is available, by regular U.8. mail, postage prepaid, upon the persons

listed below.

Tudi L. Sobecki

The Dayton Power and Light Company
1065 Woodman Drive

Dayton, Oh 45432
judi.sobecki@dpline.com

John W. Bentine

Mark S. Yurick

Matthew S. White

Chester, Willcox & Saxbe, LLP
65 East State Street, Ste. 1000
Columbus, OH 43215-4213
jbentine@cwslaw.com
myurick@cwslaw.com
mwhite@cwslaw.com

Henry W. Eckhart

50 West Broad Street, Ste. 2117
Columbus, OH 43215
henryeckhart@aol.com

///?R

#omas Lindgren
Thomas McNamee

Charles J. Faruki

Jeffrey S. Sharkey

Faruki Ireland & Cox P.L.L.
500 Court House Plaza S.W.
10 North Ludlow Street
Dayton, OH 45402
cfaruki@ficlaw.com
jsharkey@ficlaw.com

Samuel C. Randazzo

Lisa G. McAlister

Joseph M. Clark

McNees, Wallace & Nurick, L1.C
21 East State Street, 17th Fl.
Columbus, OIT 43215
sam@mwncmh.com
Imcalister@mwnemh.com
jelark@mwnemh.com

Robert Ukeiley

435 Chestnut Street, Ste. 1
Berea, KY 40403
rukeiley@igce.org

10


mailto:judi.sobecki@dplinc.com
mailto:cfaruki@ficlaw.com
mailto:jsharkey@ficlaw.com
mailto:jbentine@cwslaw.com
mailto:myurick@cwslaw.com
mailto:sam@mwncmh.com
mailto:lmcalister@mwncmh.com
mailto:henryeckhart@aol.com
mailto:rukeiley@igc.org

M. Howard Petricoff

Stephen M. Howard

Michael J. Settineri

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, OH 43216-1008
mhpetricoff@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com
mjsettinery@vorys.com

David C. Rinebolt

Colleen L. Mooney

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
231 West Lima Street, P.O. Box 1793
drinebolt@aol.com
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com

Jacqueline Lake Roberts/Ann Hotz
Michael E. Idzkowski/Rick Reese
Gregory J. Poulos

Assistant Consumers’ Counsel
Office of Consumers’ Counsel

10 West Broad Street, Ste. 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
roberts{@occ.state.oh.us
hotz@occ.state.oh.us
idzkowski@occ.state.oh.us
reese@occe.state.oh.us
poulos(@oce.state.oh.us

Richard L. Sites

Ohio Hospital Association

155 East Broad Street, 15th F1.
Columbus, OH 43215-3620
ricks@ochanet.org

11

David F. Boehm

Michael L. Kurtz

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh Street, Ste 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202 '
dboehm@BKLlaw{irm.com
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com

David I. Fein

Cynthia A. Fonner

550 W. Washington Blvd., Ste 300
Chicago, IL 60661
david.fein(@constellation.com
cynthia.a.fonner{@constellation.com

Tasha Hamilton

Constellation Energy Group, Inc.
111 Market Place, Ste. 600
Baltimore, MD 21202
tasha.hamilton@constellation.com

Larry Gearhardt

Chief Legal Counsel

Ohio Farm Bureau Federation
280 North High Street |
P.O. Box 182383

Columbus, OH 43218-2383
lgearhardt@ofbl.org


mailto:mhpetricoff@vorys.com
mailto:smhoward@vorys.com
mailto:dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:drinebolt@aol.com
mailto:cmooney2@columbus.rr.com
mailto:david.fein@constellation.com
mailto:cynthia.a.fonner@constellation.com
mailto:roberts@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:idzkowski@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:reese@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:poulos@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:hamilton@constellation.com
mailto:ricks@ohanet.org
mailto:lgearhardt@ofbf.org

Craig 1. Smith
Attorney at Law

2824 Coventry Road
Cleveland, OH 44120
Wis29(@yahoo.com

Thomas J. O’Brien

Bricker & Eckler LLP

100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
tobrien(@bricker.com

Christopher L. Miller

Gregory H. Dunn

Andre T. Porter

Nell B. Chambers

Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LPA
250 West Street

Columbus, OH 43215
criller@szd.com

gdunn@szd.com

aporter@szd.com

Todd Williams

4534 Douglas Road

Toledo, OH 43613
williams.toddm{@gmail.com

Barth E. Royer

Bell & Royer Co. LPA

33 South Grant Avenue
Columbus, O 43215-3927
BarthRoyer@aol.com

Nolan Moser

Trent A. Dougherty

Evan Eschmeyer

The Ohio Environmental Council
1207 Grandview Avenue

Ste. 201

Columbus, OH 43212-3449
nmosetr@the OEC.org

trent{@the OEC.org
eeschmeyer@elpc.org

Gary A. Jeffries

Dominion Resources Services
501 Martindale St., Ste. 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5817
Gary.AJeffries@dom.com

12


mailto:Wis29@yahoo.com
mailto:tobrien@bricker.com
mailto:cmiller@szd.com
mailto:gdunn@szd.com
mailto:aporter@szd.com
mailto:williains.toddm@gmail.com
mailto:BarthRoyer@aol.com
http://OEC.org
mailto:eeschmeyer@elpc.org
mailto:Gary.A.Jeffries@dom.com

