BEFORE



THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

February 3, 2009	-SPECKETINGS
STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES (
ON BEHALF O	700 REC
DIRECT TESTIMONY OF STUA	RT M. SIEGFRIED
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of its Amended Corporate Separation Plan)) Case No. 08-1097-EL-UNC)
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of Certain Accounting Authority Pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code 4905.13)) Case No. 08-1096-EL-AAM))
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of Revised Tariffs)) Case No. 08-1095-EL-ATA)
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of its Electric Security Plan) Case No. 08-1094-EL-SSO)

This is to certify that the frage squaring are a accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business. Technician An Date Processed 2/3/09

A.

1			DIRECT TESTIMONY OF STUART M. SIEGFRIED	
2				
3	1.	Q.	Please state your name and business address.	
4		A.	My name is Stuart M. Siegfried, and my business address is 180 East Broad	
5			Street, Columbus OH 43215.	
6				:
7	2.	Q.	By whom are you employed and what is your position?	
8		A.	I am employed as a Utility Specialist, in the PUCO's Facilities, Siting, and	
9			Environmental Analysis division of the Energy and Environment	•
10			Department.	
11				
12	3.	Q.	Please summarize your educational background and work experience.	
13		A.	I received a B.S. degree, International Business, from Bowling Green State	
14			University. I am currently pursuing an additional degree from The Ohio	
15			State University in Wildlife Management.	
16				
17			I have been continuously employed by the PUCO since November 1990.	
18			My responsibilities during this time have primarily involved environmental	
19			matters.	
20				
21	4.	Q.	Have you testified in prior proceedings before the Commission?	
22		A.	Yes.	

- 2 5. Q. What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding?
- 3 A. My testimony focuses primarily on the Company's plans for complying
- 4 with the alternative energy portfolio standard (AEPS) requirements as
- 5 contained in Section 4928.64, Ohio Revised Code (ORC).

6

- 7 6. Q. You are not an attorney, are you?
- 8 A. No, I am not. My discussion of ORC 4928.64 reflects my layman's
- 9 understanding of these issues. I am not offering a legal opinion of any sort.

10

- 11 7. Q. Can you very briefly describe the requirements in 4928.64, ORC?
- 12 A. Section 4928.64, ORC, establishes an AEPS comprised of requirements for
- both renewable and advanced energy resources. Section 4928.64(B)(2)
- introduces specific annual benchmarks for renewable energy resources,
- including solar, beginning in 2009.

16

- 17 8. Q. Has the PUCO issued rules to implement Section 4928.64, ORC?
- 18 A. The PUCO issued for public comment Staff-proposed rules in Case No. 08-
- 19 888-EL-ORD. At the time of this writing, initial and reply comments had
- been received. However, final rules have not yet been issued to implement
- the AEPS.

-
1

- Q. Has the Company detailed how it plans to comply with the AEPS
 requirements?
- A. In its filing (Book III, p. 9), the Company indicated that it intends to comply with the near-term renewable targets (2009 and 2010) primarily through the purchase of renewable energy credits (RECs).

7

- 8 10. Q. Has the Company projected 2009 and 2010 compliance costs associated with Section 4928.64, ORC, in this proceeding?
- 10 A. Yes, Schedules A-1 and A-2 contain the Company's projected compliance
 11 costs for 2009 and 2010 respectively. Jurisdictionalized compliance costs
 12 for 2009 are forecast to be approximately \$970,000, with costs increasing
 13 to approximately \$1,500,000 for 2010.

14

- 15 11. Q. You mentioned previously that the Company's compliance plan for 2009

 16 and 2010 is expected to be primarily REC-based. Are the projected costs in

 17 Schedules A-1 and A-2 limited to REC costs?
- A. No. The Company has also proposed to include other costs, such as estimated costs associated with participating in REC tracking systems and internal labor costs. The estimated REC costs, however, comprise 63% and 89% of total compliance-related costs in 2009 and 2010 respectively.

- 1 12. Q. Do you consider the types of costs in Schedules A-1 and A-2 to be reasonably considered as costs of compliance with 4928.64, Revised Code?
- A. Yes. I support the inclusion of REC costs, REC tracking system costs, and internal administrative support costs as compliance costs. However, the specific costs in these categories should still be subjected to Staff audit.

6

- 7 13. Q. Did you review the specific cost projections in Schedules A-1 and A-2?
- A. Yes. I conducted a preliminary review of the projected costs for 2009 and 2010, with the expectation that the actual costs would be reviewed more closely during annual true-ups.

11

12 14. Q. What did you conclude regarding the Company's 4928.64 compliance cost projections in Schedules A-1 and A-2?

A. The projected costs in Schedules A-1 and A-2 are a function primarily of 14 15 the statutory requirements of ORC Section 4928.64(B)(2), the Company's proposed baselines presented in Company Witness Bubp testimony (Exhibit 16 MWB-1), and projected REC costs. The baseline and REC prices are 17 estimates at this point, and therefore subject to some uncertainty. Overall I 18 19 believe that the projections are not unreasonable particularly in light of the 20 fact that the projections will be reconciled with actual costs. With that 21 said, I would expect the Company's compliance efforts to be consistent 22 with the Commission's final rules on the AEPS, which may impact any

underlying assumptions in subsequent projections. In addition, I would note that the proposed baseline methodology is addressed in the testimony of Staff Witness Scheck. To the extent Mr. Scheck recommends modifying the Company's baseline calculation, I would recommend that the Company's projected 2009 and 2010 compliance costs be adjusted accordingly.

7

1

2

3

4

5

6

- 8 15. Q. What are the Company's ratemaking plans for costs associated with the AEPS requirements?
- The Company has proposed an Alternative Energy Rider (AER) in order to 10 A. recover costs associated with complying with the alternative energy 11 portfolio standard requirements. According 12 to the testimony of Company Witness Seger-Lawson (p. 3), the AER would initially be devised 13 as a bypassable or avoidable rider. The Company proposes to true-up the 14 AER at least annually, with any over- or under-recovery (including carrying 15 costs) included in future AER calculations (Seger-Lawson, p. 8). Book III, 16 p. 18, indicates an effective date of April 1, 2009, for the AER. 17

- 19 16. Q. Do you have recommendations regarding the Company-proposed AER?
- A. While generally supportive of the concept for an AER, I have the following recommendations concerning its implementation: (a) the Company suggested a true-up at least annually, while Staff believes that an annual

true-up should be sufficient; (b) the Staff concurs that the AER should be bypassable, given the types of costs currently included in Company Schedules A-1 and A-2, but that other types of costs potentially included in the future may require different treatments; (c) the true-ups should be subject to annual Staff review and audits; and (d) costs included in the AER should not automatically be included in any 3% cost cap calculations.

7

1

2

3

4

5

6

- 8 17. Q. The Company has made certain assumptions about the implementation of 4928.64, ORC, in its filing. Do you agree with these assumptions?
- 10 A. Although I do support some of the Company assumptions, there are a number of Company assumptions with which I do not agree.

- 13 18. Q. Can you elaborate on the more significant assumptions with which you disagree?
- A. On Page 10 of Book III, the Company expresses its position that renewable 15 energy credits (RECs) ought not be bound by any "deliverable to the state" 16 17 requirement. The Company also does not appear to interpret the in-state 18 provision in 4928.64, Revised Code, as applying to the solar requirement 19 (Stephenson testimony, p. 15). Finally, in response to Staff Data Request 20 Number Five, the Company mentions a number of different types of costs 21 that it would characterize as compliance costs associated with 4928.64, 22 ORC, and that it would propose to include both in its proposed Alternative

Energy Rider (AER) and in any calculation of the statutory 3% cost cap provision. Specific examples provided by the Company include, but are not limited to, costs of capacity, energy, transmission, ancillary charges, property taxes, and capital investment.

5

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

A.

1

2

3

4

6 19. Q. What are your positions on the issues mentioned above?

Regarding the issue of REC deliverability, I do not support the Company position and instead believes that qualified RECs must originate from electricity that is deliverable to the state. I also believe that the in-state provision does apply to the solar requirement, an interpretation which differs from the Company's interpretation. In terms of what constitutes a cost of compliance under 4928.64, ORC, I acknowledge that this has not previously been defined. However, I believe that the renewable energy resource requirements under 4928.64, ORC, can be satisfied solely through the purchase of RECs that are unbundled from the associated electricity. Therefore, I assume that any other costs (i.e., capacity, transmission, etc) would be incurred by the Company to satisfy needs other than the AEPS I would not automatically contest the compliance obligations. appropriateness of those other costs, but rather may not categorize them as compliance costs and thus recommend they not exhaust any of the 3% cost cap.

- 1 20. Q. Does your pre-filed testimony presuppose anything with regard to the
 2 Company's actual compliance with the annual renewable energy and solar
 3 energy benchmarks during the plan period?
- A. No, it does not. I assume that compliance with the annual benchmarks would be the focus of annual compliance reviews as required by 4928.64(C)(1), ORC.

8 21. Q. Does this conclude your testimony?

7

12

9 A. Yes. However, I reserve the right to submit supplemental testimony as
10 described herein, as new information subsequently becomes available or in
11 response to positions taken by other parties.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the Testimony of Stuart M. Siegfried was served this 3rd day of February, 2009 by electronic mail or, where no e-mail address is available, by regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, upon the persons listed below.

Thomas Lindgren
Thomas McNamee

Judi L. Sobecki
The Dayton Power and Light Company
1065 Woodman Drive
Dayton, Oh 45432
judi.sobecki@dplinc.com

John W. Bentine
Mark S. Yurick
Matthew S. White
Chester, Willcox & Saxbe, LLP
65 East State Street, Ste. 1000
Columbus, OH 43215-4213
jbentine@cwslaw.com
myurick@cwslaw.com
mwhite@cwslaw.com

Henry W. Eckhart 50 West Broad Street, Ste. 2117 Columbus, OH 43215 henryeckhart@aol.com Charles J. Faruki
Jeffrey S. Sharkey
Faruki Ireland & Cox P.L.L.
500 Court House Plaza S.W.
10 North Ludlow Street
Dayton, OH 45402
cfaruki@ficlaw.com
jsharkey@ficlaw.com

Samuel C. Randazzo
Lisa G. McAlister
Joseph M. Clark
McNees, Wallace & Nurick, LLC
21 East State Street, 17th Fl.
Columbus, OH 43215
sam@mwncmh.com
lmcalister@mwncmh.com
jclark@mwncmh.com

Robert Ukeiley 435 Chestnut Street, Ste. 1 Berea, KY 40403 rukeiley@igc.org M. Howard Petricoff
Stephen M. Howard
Michael J. Settineri
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, OH 43216-1008
mhpetricoff@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com
mjsettinery@vorys.com

David F. Boehm Michael L. Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 E. Seventh Street, Ste 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202 dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com

David C. Rinebolt Colleen L. Mooney Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 231 West Lima Street, P.O. Box 1793 drinebolt@aol.com cmooney2@columbus.rr.com David I. Fein Cynthia A. Fonner 550 W. Washington Blvd., Ste 300 Chicago, IL 60661 david.fein@constellation.com cynthia.a.fonner@constellation.com

Jacqueline Lake Roberts/Ann Hotz Michael E. Idzkowski/Rick Reese Gregory J. Poulos Assistant Consumers' Counsel Office of Consumers' Counsel 10 West Broad Street, Ste. 1800 Columbus, OH 43215-3485 roberts@occ.state.oh.us hotz@occ.state.oh.us idzkowski@occ.state.oh.us reese@occ.state.oh.us poulos@occ.state.oh.us Tasha Hamilton Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 111 Market Place, Ste. 600 Baltimore, MD 21202 tasha.hamilton@constellation.com

Richard L. Sites Ohio Hospital Association 155 East Broad Street, 15th Fl. Columbus, OH 43215-3620 ricks@ohanet.org

Larry Gearhardt
Chief Legal Counsel
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation
280 North High Street
P.O. Box 182383
Columbus, OH 43218-2383
lgearhardt@ofbf.org

Craig I. Smith Attorney at Law 2824 Coventry Road Cleveland, OH 44120 Wis29@yahoo.com

Thomas J. O'Brien Bricker & Eckler LLP 100 South Third Street Columbus, OH 43215-4291 tobrien@bricker.com

Christopher L. Miller
Gregory H. Dunn
Andre T. Porter
Nell B. Chambers
Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LPA
250 West Street
Columbus, OH 43215
cmiller@szd.com
gdunn@szd.com
aporter@szd.com

Todd Williams 4534 Douglas Road Toledo, OH 43613 williams.toddm@gmail.com Barth E. Royer
Bell & Royer Co. LPA
33 South Grant Avenue
Columbus, OH 43215-3927
BarthRoyer@aol.com

Nolan Moser
Trent A. Dougherty
Evan Eschmeyer
The Ohio Environmental Council
1207 Grandview Avenue
Ste. 201
Columbus, OH 43212-3449
nmoser@the OEC.org
trent@the OEC.org
eeschmeyer@elpc.org

Gary A. Jeffries
Dominion Resources Services
501 Martindale St., Ste. 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5817
Gary.A.Jeffries@dom.com